

No. 24-012

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CHERYL FLYNN and LEONARD FLYNN, on their own behalf and on behalf of their minor child H.F.; BARBARA KLINE and MATTHEW KLINE, on their own behalf and on behalf of their minor child B.K.; THE JOSHUA ABRAHAM HIGH SCHOOL; and BETHLEHEM HEBREW ACADEMY,

Petitioners,

v.

TOURVANIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; and KAYLA PATTERSON, in her official capacity as Superintendent of Public Instruction,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighteenth Circuit

Petitioner's Brief

Team #1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

.....	2
<u>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</u>	4
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	4
<u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u>	7
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	10
<u>I. TOURVANIA’S NONSECTARIAN REQUIREMENT VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE AND THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT’S EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.</u>	10
<u>A. The nonsectarian requirement is an exclusion that violates the free exercise clause.</u>	10
1. <u>The nonsectarian requirement is not neutral.</u>	11
2. <u>The nonsectarian requirement is not generally applicable.</u>	12
<u>B. The nonsectarian clause creates a religious classification that violates the equal protection clause.</u>	15
1. <u>Religious groups are a protected class under the equal protections clause, deserving of strict scrutiny.</u>	16
2. <u>The nonsectarian requirement creates an impermissible religious class, triggering strict scrutiny.</u>	18
<u>C. The non-sectarian requirement cannot satisfy strict scrutiny.</u>	19
<u>D. <i>Locke v. Davey</i> is not controlling.</u>	21
<u>II. IDEA FUNDING CAN BE PROVIDED TO SECTARIAN SCHOOLS WITHOUT RUNNING AFOUL OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.</u>	23
<u>A. The Extension of IDEA Funds to Religious Schools does not Raise Establishment Clause Concerns.</u>	23
<u>B. Even if Extending IDEA Funds to Religious Schools Does Implicate Establishment Clause Concerns, It Is Still Permissible.</u>	27
1. <u>The History of Schools in the Nation Supports Funding for Religious Schools.</u>	27
2. <u>The Founders Would Not Have Objected to the Neutral Application of IDEA Funds.</u>	30
3. <u>The Court’s Precedent Supports the Notion that the Establishment Clause is Permissive of Providing IDEA Funds to Religious Schools.</u>	36
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	31, 32
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> 437 U.S. (1985)	31
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet</i> 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	16, 23
<i>Bradfield v. Roberts</i> 175 U.S. 291 (1899)	25
<i>Carson v. Mankin</i> 142 S. Ct.	9, 14, 15, 20, 21, 38
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	8, 10, 11, 12, 15, 20, 21
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	16
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	8, 16
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	8, 11, 21, 22, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Tp.</i> 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	25, 32, 33
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	13, 20
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	12, 13, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	28
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	9, 10, 22, 23, 26, 32
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	34
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	34
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	27
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	18
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	17
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	27, 28
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	8, 17

<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan & Tr. Co.</i> 157 U.S. 429, 15 S. Ct. 673 (1895)	19
<i>Quick Bear v. Leupp</i> 210 U.S. 50 (1908)	25
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	9, 17
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	15, 27
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harv. Coll.</i> 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	19
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	11
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	32, 39
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	17
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	15, 27
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	18
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	25
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	37, 38

Other Authorities

<i>A Political History of the Establishment Clause</i> 100 Mich. L. Rev. 279 (2001)	29, 35
<i>Regionalism and the Religion Clauses: The Contribution of Fisher Ames</i> 47 Buff. L. Rev. 763 (1999)	36, 37
Religion and the Equal Protection Clause: Why the Constitution Requires School Vouchers 65 Fla. L. Rev. 909	17
<i>The Demise of the Blaine Amendment and A Triumph for Religious Freedom and School Choice: Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> 46 U. Dayton L. Rev. 131 (2021)	36
